Income tax benefit from exercise of stock options   186   146

Net cash used in financing activities   (3,449)   (26,414)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (2,308)   (780)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   8,317   (52,987)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   274,844   352,134

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  $ 283,161  $ 299,147

5 of 6

MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Net Income as Reported to Pro forma without Unusual Items

(Unaudited)

Earnings attributable to normal operations without the gain on sale of assets and severance is a measurement not derived in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP).  Excluding these items is useful as it measures the operating results that are the outcome of daily operating decisions made in the normal course of
business.  Reconciliation of earnings attributable to normal operations without these items to net income as reported is as follows:

  For the Quarter Ended June 27, 2015
   Impact of

(In thousands, except per share data)  As Reported

Yorkshire
Copper Tube

Severance
Gain on

Sale of Assets   Pro forma
Operating income  $ 55,554  $ 3,442  $ (15,376)  $ 43,620

Interest expense   (2,219)   —   —   (2,219)
Other income, net   265   —   —   265

Income before income taxes   53,600   3,442   (15,376)   41,666
Income tax expense   (19,738)   (697)   5,905   (14,530)

Consolidated net income   33,862   2,745   (9,471)   27,136
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest   (211)   —   —   (211)

Net income attributable to Mueller Industries, Inc.  $ 33,651  $ 2,745  $ (9,471)  $ 26,925

Diluted earnings per share  $ 0.59  $ 0.05  $ (0.17)  $ 0.47

6 of 6